EDUCYRS coding in ATUS-X changed in July, 2016 to accommodate differences in the source data. See "comparability" section for more details.
NEW codes and labels

OLD codes and labels

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
19
19
999

Less than first grade

First through fourth grade
Fifth through sixth grade
Seventh through eighth grade
Ninth grade

Tenth grade

Eleventh grade

Twelfth grade

College--one year
College--two years
College--three years
College--four years

Master's degree--one year program
Master's degree--two year program
Professional, doctoral degree

NIU (Not in universe)

100
101
102
105
107
109
110
111
112
200
213
214
215
216
217
300
316
317
318
319
320
321
999

Grades 1-12
Less than first grade
First through fourth grade
Fifth through sixth grade
Seventh through eighth grade
Ninth grade
Tenth grade
Eleventh grade
Twelfth grade
College degree
College--one year
College--two years
College--three years
College--four years
College degree
Advanced degree
Master's degree
Master's degree--one year program
Master's degree--two year program
Master's degree--three+ year program
Professional degree
Doctoral degree
NIU (Not in universe)

*new category

*new category

*previous category split into three categories

*previous category split into three categories
*previous category split into three categories



