## EDUCYRS coding in ATUS-X changed in July, 2016 to accommodate differences in the source data. See "comparability" section for more details.

OLD codes and labels		NEW codes and labels		
		100	Grades 1-12	
0	Less than first grade	101	Less than first grade	
2	First through fourth grade	102	First through fourth grade	
5	Fifth through sixth grade	105	Fifth through sixth grade	
7	Seventh through eighth grade	107	Seventh through eighth grade	
9	Ninth grade	109	Ninth grade	
10	Tenth grade	110	Tenth grade	
11	Eleventh grade	111	Eleventh grade	
12	Twelfth grade	112	Twelfth grade	
		200	College degree	
13	Collegeone year	213	Collegeone year	
14	Collegetwo years	214	Collegetwo years	
15	Collegethree years	215	Collegethree years	
16	Collegefour years	216	Collegefour years	
		217	College degree	*new category
		300	Advanced degree	
		316	Master's degree	*new category
17	Master's degreeone year program	317	Master's degreeone year program	
18	Master's degreetwo year program	318	Master's degreetwo year program	
19	Professional, doctoral degree	319	Master's degreethree+ year program	*previous category split into three categories
19		320	Professional degree	*previous category split into three categories
19		321	Doctoral degree	*previous category split into three categories
999	NIU (Not in universe)	999	NIU (Not in universe)	